

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MOHAMED MOHAMED MOHAMUD, ISSA DOREH and
AHMED NASIR TAALIL MOHAMUD,

Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David J. Zugman
Burcham & Zugman
402 West Broadway, Suite 1130
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 699-5931
Attorney for M. M. Mohamud
Counsel of Record

Elizabeth Armena Missakian
Law Office of Elizabeth A. Missakian
PO Box 600021
San Diego, CA 92160
619-985-8848
Attorney for Issa Doreh

Benjamin L. Coleman
Coleman & Balogh LLP
1350 Columbia Street, Suite 600
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 794-0420
Attorney for Ahmed Nasir Taalil Mohamud

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
THE NINTH CIRCUIT APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD OF REVIEW CONCERNING THE GOVERNMENT'S COLLECTION, RETENTION, AND USE OF TELEPHONE METADATA	4
A. The Errors Below Relating to FISA	7
B. The <i>Brady</i> and Constitutional Trial Evidentiary Errors Below	13
C. The FISA and Brady Issues Could Not Adequately Be Decided Ex Parte	16
1. Ex Parte proceedings are inadequate	16
2. The Ninth Circuit's conclusion is directly contradicted by the public record	17
3. With the clear contradiction between the statements of a high government official before Congress, security-cleared counsel should have been allowed to review the evidence.....	19
D. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Support the Convictions of Petitioner Doreh	20
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX.....	34
APPENDIX A: Published decision of the Ninth Circuit, filed September 20, 2020..	34

APPENDIX B: Denial of Petitions for Rehearing and Petitions for rehearing en banc, filed February 27, 2025	69
APPENDIX C: District Court’s Order Denying Motion to Suppress	74
APPENDIX D: Involved Law.....	92
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend IV:	93
U.S. Const. Amend V:	93
U.S. Const. Amend VI:	93
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 956.....	95
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	96
18 U.S.C. § 2332a.....	105
18 U.S.C. § 2339A	107
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	114
50 U.S.C. § 1861.	116
PROOF OF SERVICE	117
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	118

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	2, 15, 16

Cases

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	16, 19
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	9
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	32
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	passim
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	15
<i>Gautt v. Lewis</i> , 489 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 307, U.S. 317 (1979)	32
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	12
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	19
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	9, 15, 17
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	15
<i>Polk Cnty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312, 102 S. Ct. 445 (1981)	20

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	12
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	10
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Ankeny</i> , 502 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 94 F.3d 849 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	22
<i>United States v. Chandia</i> , 514 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Chhun</i> , 744 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 388 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 742 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2014)	22, 28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400, 132 S. Ct. 945, 956 (2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Kellam</i> , 568 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Moalin</i> , 973 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>United States v. Pang</i> , 362 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Saenz</i> , 179 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	7
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991)	10, 19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1956(h)	2
---------------------------	---

18 U.S.C. § 2339A	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
50 U.S.C. § 1861.....	2, 4

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure Rule 15.....	6
